RESOLUTION NO. 38-23

A RESOLUTION AWARDING AND APPROVING CONTRACT FOR THE DEMOLITION THROUGH HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT PROGRAM FUNDS FOR PROPERTY AT 309 3RD AVENUE SW IN THE FLOOD BUYOUT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, pursuant to notice duly published in the manner and form prescribed by the Dyersville City Council and as required by law, proposals were received by the City of Dyersville and reported to the City Council on May 15, 2023 for the demolition at 309 3rd Avenue SW through Hazard Mitigation Grant Program Funds; and,

WHEREAS, all of the said proposals have been carefully considered and it is necessary and advisable that provision be made for the award of the contract for the demolition through Hazard Mitigation Grant Program Funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Dyersville, Iowa, as follows:

SECTION 1. The contract for the demolition through Hazard Mitigation Grant Program Funds is hereby awarded to Steger Construction, Dyersville as prescribed the Contract Agreement and the said contract to be subject to the terms of the aforementioned notice of request for proposal, the terms of the contractor's written proposal and this Resolution.

SECTION 2. The Contract Agreement for the demolition through Hazard Mitigation Grant Program Funds is hereby approved.

SECTION 3. The Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized and ordered to enter into the Contract Agreement with Steger Construction.

SECTION 4. Matt Specht of ECIA and the City Administrator will be the official representative of the Owner and they are authorized to issue a Notice to Proceed.

SECTION 5. All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 15th day of May, 2023.

	Jeff Jacque, Mayor
Tricia L. Maiers, City Clerk	